

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD
WRIT PETITION NO. 7499 OF 2023**

Kamalbai Deshbhushan Jain
Through L.Rs. Pradipkumar
Deshbhushan Jain and others

.. Petitioners

Versus

Ganesh Sukhdev Shendage and others

.. Respondents

Mr. H. V. Tungar, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. Avinash A. Khande, Advocate h/f Mr. Ganesh V. Sukale, Advocate
for Respondent No. 1.

Smt. D. S. Jape, AGP for Respondent No. 14.

CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT, J.

DATED : 10th JULY, 2023.

P C. :-

. Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 07.08.2023. Learned
A.G.P waives notice for respondent No. 14.

2. Learned advocate for the petitioners makes a specific statement
that the petitioners are in possession and there is also a decree in their
favour passed by the Civil Judge Senior Division, Beed dated
02.08.2016 showing that they are in possession.

3. In view of that statement, the parties are directed to maintain
status quo.

4. Till further orders, the Deputy Collector shall not proceed further.

(KISHORE C. SANT, J.)

P.S.B.